

No. _____, October Term, 2022

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAHMAEL SAL HOLT,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

Christine M. Selden
302 Blackheath Drive
Pittsburgh PA 15205
(412) 721-8252
cseldenlaw@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioner, Rahmael Holt
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
OPINIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
 A. Relevant Factual History 1
 B. Procedural History 2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 4
I. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania’s Default Ruling was Neither Adequate nor Independent; This Court’s Guidance is Needed to Ensure States Enforce the Constitution..... 4
 A. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania’s Decision is Dependent Upon Federal Law..... 5
 B. The Procedural Default Ruling is Inadequate to Support the Judgment..... 8
II. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania’s Approach to Proof of a *Brady* Violation is Unduly Restrictive and Conflicts With This Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence. 12
 A. This Court’s Guidance is Needed to Clarify for the Lower Courts that the Existence of an Undisclosed Inducement to Testify May be Proved Circumstantially, and to Articulate a Framework for Such Proof..... 15
 B. The Circumstances Surrounding Tavon Harper’s Testimony and His Release Indicate that a Deal was Made..... 16
 C. Harper’s Incentive to Testify in Favor of the Prosecution Undermines Confidence in Holt’s Conviction..... 17
CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	10, 17
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	13, 15
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	9
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	9
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1412 (2022)	4
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50	5
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	13, 17, 18
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	8
<i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> , 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	5
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032	5
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4, 9
<i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ragheed Akrawi v. Booker</i> , 572 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Reutter v. Solem</i> , 888 F.2d 578 (8th Cir.1989)	15
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	18
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>United States v. Starusko</i> , 729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984)	7

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 872 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2005)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 30 A.3d 1111 (Pa. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hannibal</i> , 156 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Holt</i> , 273 A.3d 514 (Pa. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Ligons</i> , 971 A.2d 1125 (Pa. 2009)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 822 A.2d 684 (Pa. 2003)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 800 A.2d 294 (Pa. 2002)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Pursell</i> , 724 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1999)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 18 A.3d 244 (Pa. 2011)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 756 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2000)	6

Other

Pa.R.A.P. 302	<i>passim</i>
Pa.R.A.P. 1925	3
